
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 11 May 2018
Please ask for : Peter Foulsham

Scrutiny Officer
Tel: 01253 887606

Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Monday, 21 May 2018 at 
6.00 pm
in the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde

1.  Election of Chairman

2.  Apologies for absence

3.  Election of Vice Chairman

4.  Declarations of interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting.

5.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 16 April 2018.  

6.  Cleaner Green Wyre (Pages 5 - 8)

The Service Director People and Places has submitted a report about 
a programme of initiatives that will be developed to create a cleaner 
greener Wyre.   

7.  Car parking - consultation report (Pages 9 - 28)

The Head of Engineering Services has submitted a report on the 
consultation results from the Car Parking Survey 2017.  The 
Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder and 
the Senior Engineer will present the findings from the report and invite 
comments from the committee about options.  

8.  Performance - the Council's Business Plan 2015 - 2019 (2018 
update)

(Pages 29 - 32)

Public Document Pack



The Service Director Performance and Innovation has submitted a 
report, the 4th Quarter Performance Statement 2017/18, January – 
March 2018.

9.  Draft report of the Engaging with Children and Young People task 
group

(Pages 33 - 48)

The Chairman of the Engaging with Children and Young People task 
group will present the group’s draft report to the committee.

10.  O&S Work Programme 2018/19 - update (Pages 49 - 54)

The Service Director Performance and Innovation has submitted a 
report to update the committee about the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
programme 2018/19.  



 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee Minutes 
 

Notes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 16 

April 2018 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 

Committee members present: 

 

Councillor I Amos Councillor Ibison (Chairman) 
Councillor R Amos 
Councillor Ballard 
Councillor Ellison 
Councillor Fail 
Councillor Hodgkinson 
 

Councillor Jones (Vice Chairman) 
Councillor Ormrod 
Councillor Robinson 
Councillor Smith 
Councillor Matthew Vincent. 
 

Officers present: 
 
Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation 
Roy Saunders, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
 
Others present: 
 
None. 
 
OS.64 Apologies for absence 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Anderton and     

C Birch. 
 

OS.65 Declarations of interest 
  

None. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



OS.66 Minutes of last meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 12 March 2018 were agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

OS.67 Asset Management Strategy and Action Plan 2018 - 2023 

 
 
 

The Service Director Performance and Innovation submitted a report on a 
proposed updated Asset Management Strategy and an action plan for its 
implementation over a 5 year period. She invited the Committee to 
comment on the proposals prior to consideration of them by the Cabinet. 
 
Members of the Committee welcomed the reference in paragraph 5.4 of 
the report to opportunities to generate additional revenue or capital 
receipts and asked that the long awaited report on the review of car parks 
be submitted to the next meeting of this committee. 

 
Concern was also expressed about the potential loss of open space in the 
Borough and suggested that the wider value to local communities of such 
space should be considered, prior to a decision being made to sell any of 
the sites listed in the action plan  
 
Marianne Hesketh confirmed that the options to be explored for Cleveleys 
Bus Station would focus on ways of generating more income at that 
location and would not include the possible sale of the site. 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That the Service Director Performance and Innovation be requested 
to ensure that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be given an 
opportunity to comment on the options identified during the various 
reviews listed in the action plan before decisions were made, 
particularly on the areas of open space at the following locations 
(items 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 in the plan): 
 

-  land off Eskdale Avenue Fleetwood; 
-  land off Croasdale Avenue Thornton Cleveleys; 
-  land off Tarnway Avenue, Thornton Cleveleys; 
-  land off Hargreaves Street, Thornton Cleveleys; 
-  land off School Lane, Out Rawcliffe. 
 

3. That the Service Director Performance and Innovation be requested 
to amend the wording of item 13 in the action plan to refer more 
generally to the exploration of any opportunities to invest in new 
assets which would generate a good return for the council (not just 
to possible acquisitions for the creation of a portfolio of industrial 
units). 

 

Page 2



OS.68 Digital Transformation Plan – progress update 
 

 The Service Director Performance and Innovation, Marianne Hesketh, 
submitted a report providing information about the progress that had so far 
been made on digital transformation within the Council. 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That the progress so far made on digital transformation be 
welcomed. 

 
3. That, with regard to the implementation of the Modern.gov meetings 

management system: 
 

(a) the progress made on the implementation of Phase 1 of the  
project to improve the efficiency of the agenda publication and 
minute production process be welcomed; 
 

(b) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be given an opportunity 
to consider and make recommendations on arrangements for 
funding the purchase of iPads for Councillors to enable  the 
planned introduction, as Phase 2 of the Project,  of paperless 
meetings from May 2019, to be achieved; 

 

(c) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee also be involved in the 
trial of paperless meetings, prior to its full implementation 
across the Council. 

 
OS.69 Overview and Scrutiny work programme 2017 18 and 1018/19 

 
 The Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, Roy Saunders, referred 

to the Committee’s work programme for 2017/18 and for 2018/19, which 
had been submitted with the agenda. He said that work on current task 
groups was progressing well and it would be helpful for the Committee to 
identify a topic for the next task group review. 
 
The Service Director Performance and Innovation reported that the 
consultation exercise on the current choice based letting scheme for the 
allocation of social housing in Fylde and Wyre had just been completed. 
The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder had 
suggested that it would be useful for scrutiny members to consider 
possible options for changes to the Scheme arising from the consultation, 
to help inform the decision making process. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 RESOLVED 
 

1. That the latest position with regard to current task groups be noted. 
 

2. That a (probably fairly short) Task Group review on the responses 
to the recent consultation on the “My Home Choice” (Fylde Coast 
choice based social housing letting scheme) be included in the 
Committees work programme to consider and report to the Cabinet 
on possible options for changes to the Scheme. 

 
3. That the possibility of appointing a Task Group on car parks be 

considered at the next meeting of the Committee, when the 
Committee was expecting a report of the Head of Engineering to be 
submitted on the outcome of the consultations on the Council’s car 
parks. 
 

4. That an opportunity to consider funding options for the 
implementation of paperless meetings (referred to when 
considering the report on the digital transformation programme 
earlier in the meeting) be added to the work programme. 

 
OS.70 Date and time of next meeting 

 
 RESOLVED that the next meeting of the committee be held at 6pm on 

Monday 21 May 2018 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 

 
 
The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 6.40pm. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

arm/o&s/mi/160418 

Page 4



78% of respondents felt that 
clean streets were very 
important in making where 
you live a good place to live

31% of respondents felt that 
the cleanliness of streets 
could be improved.  The 
fourth highest area, yet a 
decline on the previous 
survey 

Like in the previous two Life 
in Wyre surveys, dog fouling 
and irresponsible dog 
owners are considered the 
biggest problem by 
residents in the borough 
(49%).

35% of respondents felt 
litter and fly tipping was a 
problem in their area

Key stats from last Life in Wyre 
Survey (2016)

Report of the Street Scene Manager to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
Monday 21 May 2018

Cleaner Green Wyre

The Borough is in a fortunate position of being well supplied with green 
and open spaces. From the long expanse of attractive beach and 
coastline to the open countryside on the fringes and the parks, recreation 
grounds and green spaces within, Wyre can boast a pleasant 
environment. The importance of clean and green spaces cannot be 
underestimated. Many benefits derive from a pleasant environment:

 Economy / tourist investment
 Healthier lifestyles = physical and mental well being
 Safe places for children to play
 Visually pleasing = community pride
 Preserving habitats, wildlife and water quality

The Councils Life In Wyre Survey undertaken in 2016, shows that 
resident satisfaction with our front line services, such as refuse 
collection, recycling facilities, street cleansing, parks and open spaces, is 
generally high and that residents value the clean and green spaces of 
Wyre. However, residents indicated that they still feel improvements 
could be made to their local areas, and highlighted that the condition of 
roads, str
[...]
ed bays. Blue Badge holders who park in fee 
paying bays must pay the standard parking fee; this is clearly displayed on all tariff 
boards.  There is no obligation to provide these spaces free of charge, although the 
Council always has done so.

BS 8300:2009 recommends a 6% of the total car park capacity should be reserved for 
disabled parking. All of the Council’s Pay & Display car parks meet or exceed these 
recommendations. 

Parent/Child Parking and Oversized Bays:
It has become common practice for car parks to offer oversized parking spaces for 
parents with young children to allow for improved access. 

The Council provides parent and child parking on two free car parks but none in its 
Pay & Display car parks.

Motorcycles:
The Council recognises that motorcycle users require sufficient parking facilities close 
to town centres. Because of the specific difficulty associated with displaying a Pay & 
Display ticket on a motorcycle, parking for motorcycles in the Council’s car parks is 
free.

4.10 Specialised Bays Recommendations
It is recommended that there be no changes to the current status for Blue Badge 
holders or for free provision of motorcycle parking.

It is recommended that the demand for parent and child and oversized bays on 
pay and display car parks is investigated.

Page 28



Report Author: Claire Dubelbeis Tel 01253 887645 Claire.Dubelbeis@wyre.gov.uk

Council Business Plan – 4th Quarter Performance Statement  2017/18

January – March 2018

Summary

The dashboard style report (attached) gives a quick reference to quarterly progress 
against the council’s business plan projects and measures, along with commentary 
where issues have been identified. 

During the period from January to March 2018 (quarter four), good progress has been 
made.  All of the Business Plan projects are progressing well and the Commercial 
Strategy project has been delivered.  Many of the projects have been rolled forward 
onto the Business Plan for 2018/19.  The Healthier Lifestyles Project and Healthier 
Fleetwood initiatives are progressing well and further information about these can be 
found in the “Comments and Issues – Projects” section of the attached report.  

Of the performance measures reported, six show improvements against the 
comparative period, three are broadly unchanged and three have worsened.  Of those 
which have worsened, “Number of affordable dwellings built” is significantly lower than 
the figure from the previous year and it can be seen in the “Comments and Issues – 
Measures” section of the attached report that planning permission for many affordable 
homes has been granted but these homes are yet to be built.  The delivery of this 
measure is outside of the control of the Council.  

The “% of e-contacts as a total of contacts” has also reduced from the previous year, 
but this is due to a change in the way the measure is reported rather than less people 
accessing our services online.  Work is underway to explore better ways of capturing 
this data in the future.  “Annual efficiency savings delivered” is also down on the 
previous year, although still ahead of the target set as it was anticipated that this year’s 
figure would not be as high as the previous year.  

Full progress information on the business plan projects and measures can be 
accessed online via the hyperlinks embedded within the report by clicking on the 
relevant project or measure title. (Please note these links do not work for the general 
public, however information will be made available on request).

Report of: Meeting Date Item No.

Marianne Hesketh,  
Service Director 

Performance and 
Innovation

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 21 May 2018

Page 29

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Claire.Dubelbeis@wyre.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



BUSINESS PLAN
2015-2019 (2017 UPDATE) QUARTER 4

 Key:  

   G = On schedule/target;     i = no target set
   A = Minor issues;               0 = No Information
   R = Major issues   
[...]
ll, Youth Mayor of Wyre, 
and Nathan Halford, Young Mayor of Garstang 

Page 6

 Summary of evidence provided by County Councillor Susie Charles 
(Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools) and 
Brendan Lee (Head of Service Special Educational Needs and 
Disability), Lancashire County Council

Page 7

 Summary of evidence provided by Liesl Hadgraft (Head of Business 
Support)

Page 8

 Summary of evidence provided by Debbie Nolan-Plunkett (Children’s 
Services Manager, Barnardo’s)

Page 9

 Summary of evidence provided by Nina Beavers (Operations Manager) 
and Chris Smith (Youth Worker) UR Potential

Page 10

 Conclusions Page 11

 Recommendations Page 12

 Councillors’ attendances Page 13

 List of appendices Page 14

 Appendices Page 15

Page 34



3

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers quarterly performance reports about 
the delivery of the council’s Business Plan.  It had been noted by the committee that 
issues relevant to children and young people (hereafter referred to simply as ‘young 
people’) were not explicitly included in the Council’s Business Plan, 

A similar point had previously been made in the Local Government Association’s 
Corporate Peer Challenge feedback report (the Peer Challenge having taken place in 
Wyre on 14-16 March 2017).  

Paragraph 19, page 10, of the report refers specifically to children and young people:

“Consideration could also be given to identifying SMART objectives linked 
specifically to children and young people as part of the next business plan refresh. 
The current plan is skewed towards older people and adults given the 
understandable challenges faced by the borough with an ageing population. At 
the same time there are key health and wellbeing challenges for younger people, 
particularly alcohol-specific hospital admissions of under 18s; the council’s 
community safety, parks, licensing and engagement teams will play an important 
role in tackling this issue.”

While Wyre Council is not a primar
[...]
th and Wellbeing
o Service Director Performance and Innovation
o Partnerships and Engagement Officer
o Youth Mayor – Wyre Council
o Fylde Coast YMCA
o Locality Manager Wellbeing  Prevention and Early Help, LCC
o Locality Manager LCC Children’s Services
o Commissioning Managers, NHS Fylde and Wyre CCG
o Public Health, LCC
o Regenda Housing Group

Documents to be 
considered

o Wyre Council Business Plan (2017 Update)
o Lancashire Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services 

(CAMHS) Transformation Plan
o Lancashire Children and Young People Plan 2014-2017
o Wyre Health Profile
o Lancashire (Wyre) Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
o LGA Peer Challenge Report (2017)

Risks
Level of Publicity Low

Indicators of a 
Successful Review

The implementation and delivery of appropriate, new and 
collaborative children’s and young people’s activity on the Business 
Plan

Intended Outcomes Better outcomes for children and young people in Wyre (as 
reflected in statistics for, amongst other indicators, health and 
wellbeing, infant mortality, obesity, mental health, abuse, self-harm, 
education and employment).

Approximate 
Timeframe

3 months

Projected Start Date October 2017

Revised 3 April 2018

Page 48



Report of: Meeting Date Item No.

Marianne Hesketh, 
Service Director 

Performance and 
Innovation

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 21 May 2018 10

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2018/19 – update report
 
1. Recommendations

1.1 That a task group reviewing responses to the recent consultation on My 
Home Choice Fylde Coast be set up.
 

1.2 That the report be noted.  

2. Current and completed work

2.1 Engaging with Young People task group

The task group has completed its review and the report will be considered 
under a separate item on the current agenda.  Subject to the views of the 
Committee, the report and recommendations will be considered by the 
Cabinet on 13 June 2018.  
 

2.2 Flooding task group

This task group has met twice to date.  The Neighbourhood Services and 
Community Safety Portfolio Holder and senior officers have provided 
information about the current role of elected members in flooding events.  
It is anticipated that contributions from residents representing Flood Action 
Groups will be invited at the next stage of the review.   

3. Future task group work

3.1 On 16 April 2018 the committee agreed that a short task group be 
established to review the implications of and options arising from the 
recent My Home Choice Fylde Coast public consultation.  A draft scoping 
document is attached at Appendix 1.

3.2 On 16 April 2018 the Committee also requested future scrutiny 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



involvement in the implementation of phase 2 of the Modern.gov meetings 
management system (minute 68). It is currently envisaged that some, 
although possibly not all Members of the Committee, will be asked to trial 
the use of tablet devices to access reports at the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting on 10 September 2018. Their initial experiences and 
comments will be considered by the Committee and will inform the 
implementation process for paperless meetings across the Council. 
Scrutiny members will also be given the opportunity, either in a short task 
group or at the Committee meeting in June or July, to comment on options 
for the funding of tablet devices for all Councillors, including the 
implications for Councillors if the Independent Remuneration Panel 
recommends that the current IT Allowance of £186 per annum paid to 
each Councillor is withdrawn when tablet devices are provided to them in 
2019/20.

3.3 Further proposals for committee agenda items or for task group review 
topics are invited from councillors at any time.  The current Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19 is attached as Appendix 2.

Report Author Telephone 
No. Email Date

Peter Foulsham, 
Scrutiny Officer

01253 
887606 peter.foulsham@wyre.gov.uk 10 May 2018

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 My Home Choice Fylde Coast – task group - draft scoping document
Appendix 2 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19

Page 50

mailto:peter.foulsham@wyre.gov.uk


‘My Homes Choice’ Task Group – Draft Scoping Document

Review Topic Arrangements for the allocation and letting of social housing via My 
Home Choice Fylde Coast

Chairman To be confirmed

Group Membership To be confirmed

Officer Support Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer

Purpose of the 
Review

To review proposed changes to the arrangements for the allocation 
and letting of social housing in Wyre via My Home Choice Fylde 
Coast

Role of Overview 
and Scrutiny in this 
Review 
(mark all that apply)

Holding  Executive to account – decisions

Existing budget and policy framework  

Contribution to policy development                                        

Holding Executive to account – performance

Community champion                                                            

Statutory duties / compliance with codes of practice

Aims of Review To make a difference to the way in which social housing is 
allocated

To review the current policy for My Home Choice Fylde Coast and 
the reason for change

To make the process of applying for social housing easier and 
fairer.

To review the public consultation responses

To evaluate the options for improving the system and policy

Methodology Consideration of documents

Interviewing witnesses

Scope of Review The review is limited to the My Home Choice Fylde Coast public 
consultation and the proposed changes to the Consistent 
Assessment Policy.

X
y

X

APPENDIX 1

Page 51



Potential Witnesses Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder

Service Director Health & Wellbeing

Private Sector Housing & Housing Options Manager

Housing Options Team Leader

Regenda Housing Group

Documents to be 
considered

My Home Choice Fylde Coast Consistent Assessment Policy

Summary of Public Consultation Responses, January 2018

Risks

Level of Publicity Low

Indicators of a 
Successful Review

The completion of a review of the findings of the public consultation 
exercise and the production of recommendations regarding the 
proposed changes to the My Home Choice Fylde Coast Consistent 
Assessment Policy.

Intended Outcomes Simplifying the process to register and bid for properties on My 
Home Choice Fylde Coast

Encouraging and enabling more people to apply for social housing

Approximate 
Timeframe

2 months

Projected Start Date June 2018

Page 52



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2018/19

Committee Meetings

(All meetings are held on Mondays starting at 6pm)

Date Planned Committee agenda items

2018
21 May i. Election of Chairman

ii. Election of Vice Chairman
iii. Draft report of the Engaging with Children and Young People task 

group
iv. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement
v. Environmental crime
vi. Car parking consultation report
vii. O&S Work Programme 2018/19 - update

25 June i. Review of task group recommendations – Food hygiene
ii. Review of task group recommendations – Domestic abuse
iii. Modern.gov implementation, Phase 2
iv. O&S Work Programme 2018/19 - update

30 July i. O&S Work Programme 2018/19 - update

10 
September

i. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement 
ii. Outcomes from LGA Peer Review – review of actions taken
iii. O&S Work Programme 2018/19 - update

22 October i. O&S Work Programme 2018/19 - update

26 November ii. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement
iii. O&S Work Programme 2018/19 – update
iv. Fees and charges
v. Cost profiles – benchmarking results
vi. Treasury management

2019
7 January i. Business Plan 2019/20 – Leader and Chief Executive

ii. O&S Work Programme 2018/19 - update

APPENDIX 2

Page 53



Date Planned Committee agenda items

11 February i. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement
ii. O&S Work Programme 2018/19 - update

18 March i. Wyre Community Safety Partnership – annual scrutiny review
ii. O&S Work Programme 2018/19 - update

29 April i. O&S Work Programme 2018/19 - update

Scrutiny task group reviews

Date Format Topic
October 2017 to 
May 2018

Task group - ongoing Engaging with children and young people

Started 25 April 
2018

Task group Flooding – the role of councillors.

To start 
June/July 2018

Possible task group Environmental crime – enforcement and 
members’ role 

To start 
June/July 2018

Scoping document for 
consideration by the 
O&SC on 21 May

‘My Home Choice’ consultation 

Digital transformation – options for funding 
Modern.gov (phase 2)
Maximising the return from our assets
Car parking consultation
Support a sustainable future for the fish 
processing industry
Better Care Fund 

Updated 8 May 2018

Page 54


	Agenda
	5 Confirmation of minutes
	6 Cleaner Green Wyre
	7 Car parking - consultation report
	8 Performance - the Council's Business Plan 2015 - 2019 (2018 update)
	ITEM 8_Q4OandS_V02

	9 Draft report of the Engaging with Children and Young People task group
	10 O&S Work Programme 2018/19 - update



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 21 May 2018 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present:
Councillors John Ibison, Kerry Jones, Ian Amos, Rita Amos, Howard Ballard, Colette 
Birch, Emma Ellison, Rob Fail, John Hodgkinson, Patsy Ormrod, Julie Robinson, Ron 
Shewan and Matthew Vincent

Apologies for absence:
Councillor(s) Emma Anderton

Other councillors present:
Councillors 

Officers present:
Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

1 Election of Chairman 

Councillor John Ibison was elected as Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the 2018/19 Municipal Year.

2 Election of Vice Chairman 

Councillor Kerry Jones was elected as Vice Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the 2018/19 Municipal Year.

3 Declarations of interest 

None.

4 Confirmation of minutes 

It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 16 
April 2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

5 Cleaner Green Wyre 



The Street Scene Manager, Ruth Hunter, submitted a report. Ms Hunter and 
the Service Director People and Places attended the meeting to present the 
report and respond to questions from councillors.  

Ms Hunter summarised the report and highlighted several key points. The 
council’s most recent Life in Wyre Survey (2016) showed that resident 
satisfaction with front line services such as refuse collection, recycling, street 
cleansing and parks and open spaces was generally high. 

It was the council’s aim to engage more with customers and businesses to 
encourage them to take greater ownership of their environment.  Elected 
members could play a significant part in supporting this approach, which 
would have an impact on changing behaviours. 

In response to a question about fly tipping, Mr Billington explained that 
councillors had wanted a dynamic service that would deal more effectively 
with street cleansing, including fly-tipping. There was no specialist fly-tipping 
team, dealing with such matters being part of the street cleansing team’s day-
to-day job. The comment was made that by providing a free bulky waste 
collection service the amount of fly-tipping would be reduced.  Mr Billington 
suggested that the matter was not as straightforward as that; a lot of fly-
tipping was material that would not normally be collected by a bulky waste 
collection and the cost to the council was difficult to assess as dealing with fly-
tipping had been integrated into staff roles as the norm. The reality of the 
problem did not always match the perception of residents.  

The comment was made that it was often private roads that were affected by 
fly tipping, which was not within the council’s responsibility.  

Mr Billington added that improvements to enforcement were being 
considered. There was new legislation regarding littering from a vehicle, 
although enforcement would depend on sufficient evidence being collected. 

A new officer was soon to be appointed, their role to include the management 
of the Cleaner Green Wyre project. The role would encompass engaging with 
communities, developing local groups and ambassadors (a group that could 
include councillors) to take increased responsibility for their own 
neighbourhoods and to develop civic pride. 

In response to questions from councillors Mr Billington confirmed that 
cigarette littering was a good example of the sort of targeted campaign that 
would be developed in the future.  Ms Hunter added, in response to a 
question, that four Area Officers and four Countryside Rangers had the 
powers to enforce Public Space Protection Orders. 

The Chairman proposed that the committee set up a task group to make 
recommendations in support of this project, with a focus on enforcement and 
culture change. Mr Billington confirmed that he would advise the Scrutiny 
Officer of an appropriate time to commence a task group, once the new officer 
was in post. 



It was agreed:

1. That Ms Hunter and Mr Billington be thanked for their report to the 
committee.

2. That a task group be commissioned about the Cleaner Green Wyre 
project, to review enforcement and culture change in particular, once a 
new officer had been appointed.

3. That the excellent work of the Area Officers be noted.

6 Car parking - consultation report 

The Head of Engineering Services submitted a report on the consultation 
results from the Car Parking Survey 2017.  Councillor Roger Berry 
(Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder), Mark 
Billington (Service Director People and Places) and Paul Long (Senior 
Engineer) presented the report to the committee. 

Mr Long explained that a survey was carried out towards the end of 2017 and 
the report was prepared based upon the responses received. In summary, 
people wanted cheaper, longer parking with greater choice in how to pay.  
‘Pay on departure’ was under consideration and the Residents’ Permits 
scheme needed to be reviewed. 

The Chairman, Councillor Ibison, made the point that the committee would 
have liked to have seen some firmer recommendations, particularly bearing in 
mind that the issue had been under consideration for a considerable period of 
time. Councillor Berry responded by saying that the report had been 
presented to the committee before going to the Cabinet, with the hope that 
members would be able to provide a view before decisions were made. 

Members discussed a number of related issues including the implications of 
on-street parking, charging for car parks that were currently free to use, coach 
parking requirements, price comparisons with other councils and the way in 
which blue badge holders were provided for.

It was agreed:

1. That Councillor Berry, Mark Billington and Paul Long be thanked for 
presenting the report to the committee.

2. That the following advice be offered to Councillor Berry before the 
report is considered at the Cabinet:

a. A review of the Residents Parking Scheme is required.
b. Blue Badge holders should be treated in line with other 

organisations (e.g. hospitals) where charges often apply.
c. Pay on exit is supported as it provides a more flexible 

arrangement for paying.
d. The proposal to charge for overnight parking is supported.



3. That a further report be requested from the Head of Engineering 
Services once the Cabinet has considered the consultation report, with 
a view to setting up a scrutiny task group to examine clearly identified 
aspects of the proposed car parking strategy.

7 Performance - the Council's Business Plan 2015 - 2019 (2018 update) 

The Service Director Performance and Innovation submitted a report, the 4th 
Quarter Performance Statement 2017/18, January – March 2018.  

The point was made that it would be interesting to know what impact the 
increasing numbers of customers to the leisure centres was having on the 
subsidy although it was also recognised that the calculation would not be as 
simple as that. However, the aim to reduce the subsidy remained.

It was agreed that the report be noted. 

8 Draft report of the Engaging with Children and Young People task group 

The Chairman of the Engaging with Children and Young People task group, 
Councillor Andrea Kay, presented the task group’s report and 
recommendations. Councillor Kay summarised the work undertaken by the 
task group and the evidence gathered in support of the recommendations, 
which members had discussed with the Portfolio Holder with responsibility for 
community engagement. 

It was agreed that the report be endorsed by the committee and sent to the 
Cabinet for their consideration.  

9 O&S Work Programme 2018/19 - update 

The Service Director Performance and Innovation submitted a report to 
update the committee about the delivery of the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2018/19. 

A draft scoping document for a task group to review the proposed changes to 
the arrangements for the allocation and letting of social housing in Wyre was 
considered and approved without amendment. The Scrutiny Officer was 
asked to make arrangements to set up the scrutiny review.  

Councillor Julie Robinson reported that she had recently held her regular six-
monthly meeting with Kate Hurry, from the Fylde and Wyre Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG). There were a number of developments and 
plans which would be if interest to the committee, so it was agreed to invite 
representatives from the CCG to the committee meeting scheduled for 
Monday 30 July 2018. The Chairman asked councillors to ensure that they 
identify pertinent questions to ask the CCG representatives well in advance of 
the meeting and send them to the Scrutiny Officer. 

The CCG had plans to promote health and wellbeing by way of a world record 



attempt on the number of people exercising together, an event that was 
planned to be part of the forthcoming Lytham Festival in July. The event 
would be launched on Friday 25 May.

A question was asked about paragraph 3.2 of the report, referring to the 
implementation of the Modern.gov committee minutes system, which went 
‘live’ on Friday 11 May.  The Service Director Performance and Innovation 
was asked to provide an update report for the meeting on 25 June 2018 
regarding progress towards paperless meetings.  

It was agreed:

1. That a task group be set up to review the proposed changes to the 
arrangements for the allocation and letting of social housing in Wyre.

2. That a report on recent developments and future plans in the Fylde and 
Wyre Clinical Commissioning Group be requested for the meeting on 
30 July 2018.

3. That the Service Director Performance and Innovation be asked to 
submit a report on 25 June 2018 updating the committee about the 
progress towards paperless meetings. 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.56 pm.

Date of Publication: XXX


